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Overview

During the COVID-19 pandemic, CFIB has been sending frequent “Your Business and COVID-19" surveys to our members to
understand how businesses are being impacted, how they are adapting to the “new normal” and what support they need.

Survey Active dates Sample
No. 1 March 13-21 n= 10,092
No. 2 March 20-26 n=13,362
No. 3 March 27-April 2 n=12,632
No. 4 April 3-9 n=13,021
No. 5 April 10-16 n=11,850
No. 6 April 17-23 n=9,712
No. 7 April 24-30 n=9,,932
No. 8 May 1-7 n = 8,907
No. 9 May 8-14 n=38,013
No. 10 May 15-21 n=7,493

Note: Decline in the number of responses in later surveys is normal, given the comparatively large sample sizes attained in
earlier surveys. It could also be the consequence of other factors, such as survey fatigue, increased competition for
respondents’ attention and time, a switch from an “emergency situation” to a “new normal”, etc.

Survey Active dates Sample
No. 11 (week 1) May 22-28 n=6,246
No. 11 (week 2) May 29-June 5 n= 28,886
No. 12 June 6-11 n=6,065
No. 13 June 12-18 n=>5,431
No. 14 June 19-25 n=>5,191
No. 15 June 26-July 3 n=4,708
No. 16 July 3-July 16 n=4,865
No. 17 July 17-July 30 n=>5,423
No. 18 July 31-August 13 n=>5,220
No. 19 August 13-TBD n=>5119
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Methodology
@v Online survey (Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Nineteen), started August 13.

So far, Survey Number Nineteen has received a total of 5,119 responses from small business
across Canada.

have a margin of error of +/-1.4%, 19 times out of 20.

Note on the next pages: The percentage of responses in charts may not always add up to 100%,
due to rounding or multiple choice responses. There are instances in in this briefing that we do

m For comparison purposes, a probability sample with the same number of respondents would
A not report on certain provinces and sectors, as the sample size is less than 40 respondents.
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As of today, is your business still open?

(% response)
72 74 74 77
BC ON NS CA NL AB NB QC MB SK

No, fully closed
due to COVID-19

Yes, fully open '
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Yes, partially open due to COVID-19 (shorter than T Qe i N <& %&Q Q\o‘\‘ @"Q S @\Q‘ P S
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emergencies only) & 7

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 5,099.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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As of today, is your business still open?
(% response)

66
36
32 32
21 -
11
2
1
March March 27  April April April April May May May May May29- June June June June26- July July July July 31- August 13
3-9 10-16  17-30 August 13 -TBD

20-26  -April 2 3-9 10-16 17-23 24-30 1-7 8-14 15-21 22-28  June 5 6-11 12-18 19-25 July 2

e=mmYes, partially open due to COVID-19

e=mmYes we are fully open
No, fully (or partially) closed due to reasons not related to COVID-19

esmmNo, fully closed due to COVID-19
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How much of your usual staffing capacity for this time

of year is your business currently using?
(% response)

40% of businesses have all or more
than their normal staffing capacity

About one out of five businesses have | |
half or less of their normal staffing capacity
4

== Em ' ' I 1 6
None of our usual 1% to 25% 26%-50% 51%-75% 76%-94% 95%-105% 106% and over Don’t know/ Not applicable -
staffing (0%) Unsure No staff at this

same time in
previous years

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 5,061.

CFIB.ca In business for your business. 6



———

How much of your usual staffing capacity for this time

of year is your business currently using?
(% response)

e==Ip to half of normal
35 :
32
29
«==More than half
19
===Normal or better
June 12 - June 19 - June 26 - July 3 - July 17 - July 31 - August 13 -
June 18 June 25 July 2 July 16 July 30 August 13 TBD
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How much of your usual staffing capacity for this time

of year is your business currently using? By province and sector
(% response)

47 47
36 36 38 40 40 41 46 .
32
AB BC ON NS CA NL NB SK QC

m More staffing than usual (106% and over)  m About the usual for this time of year (95%-105%)

56 57
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Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 5,061.
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How much of your usual revenues for this time of year

is your business currently making?
(% response)

28% of all businesses are
making normal or better
than normal revenues

A

25% of businesses are making
half or less their normal revenues

A

|
25 |
21
19
I I
— N

[

!
-

Not making 1%-25% 26%-50% 51%-75% 76%-94% About the Better sales Don‘t Not applicable
any sales right usual for this  than usual know/Unsure - no sales at
now (0%) time of year  (106% and this same time
(95%-105%) over) in previous
years

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,973.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Fully open

Don't know/Not
applicable; 2 Up to half

of usual
Normal or revenues;
better; 13
38

More than
half; 47

Partially open

Don't know/Not
Normal or applicable; 2

better; 9 l‘

More

than

half;
46

Up to half of usual
revenues; 44
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How much of your usual revenues for this time of year

is your business currently making?

(% response)

22% of urban businesses are making
normal or better than normal
revenues vs. 37 % of rural
busirlesses

29% of urban businesses are
making half or less their normal
revenues vs. 18% of rural businesses

| [ \

m Urban
= Rural
2 2 2
I 11 1
] J
Not making any 1%-25% 26%-50% 51%-75% 76%-94% About the usual for Better sales than Don'tknow/  Not applicable — no
sales right now this time of year  usual (106% and Unsure sales at this same
(0%) (95%-105%) over) time in previous
years

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,973.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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How much of your usual revenues for this time of year

Is your business currently making? By province and sector
(% response)

46 46
e==Jp to half of
usual revenues
34
28
25
«==More than half
17
===Normal or better
June June June June 27- July July July 31- August
6-11 12-18 19-28 July 2 3-16 17-30 August 12 13-TBD
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How much of your usual revenues for this time of year

Is your business currently making? By province and sector
(% response)

23 26 27 28 29 29 30

21

: 7 : o e : i

16 18 19 21 21 23
AB NS ON NL CA SK BC NB

m Better revenues than usual (106% and over) = About the usual for this time of year (95%-105%)
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Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,973.
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Small Business Recovery Dashboard - as of August 18, 2020

British
Columbia

B 60%
Alberta
36% £ 67%
29% 36%
H >

N _
/ Businesses
fully open

Saskatchewan
\
e 77%

47%

29%

Businesses
at or above
normal staffing

By province

Quebec

Manitoba
G 7256 e 74%

- 47%
%
33%
0L
$ 38% Ontario
7\
B 62%
38%

H

Businesses
at or above

normal revenues

New Brunswick

& 72%

46%

H o«

Newfoundiand
and Labrador

AN
2 6%

41%

27%

Prince Edward
Island

& 8%

57%

26%

Nova Scotia
/
B 6%

40%

23%

/fCanadai\
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Does your business sell to consumers or to businesses?

Consumers Businesses Both
/\
Fully open
Fully staffed

Normal sales 24% 27h

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 5,099, n = 5,061, n = 4,973.
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Reminder: from Survey 18 (July 31-August 13) -
Which government relief programs has your business used?

(% response)

Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) 55

Canada Emergency Response Benefit (CERB) — as a business

owner (not for your employees) 30

Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance (CECRA) -

as a tenant L

Provincial/Regional relief programs
Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance (CECRA) -
as a landlord

None of the above — our business does not qualify, but
needs financial help

None of the above — our business does not need financial
help

! - !
Ul

Don't know/Unsure I 2

Sources: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Eighteen, July 31-August 13, 2020, n = 5,036.
Notes: 1) *Businesses that are partially open or fully closed due to COVID-19.
2) Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer choice. Percentages will not add to 100%.
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Does your business need additional funding beyond what is

currently available to you through government programs?
(% response)

Ars, Rec. & Info
- N -
Don‘t know/Unsure; Ent. & Admin. Mg
~ e Hospalty
Soc. Senices
-
Transportaton
oN Nationa
Pers./Misc. Services
Wholesale
Reta
Prof. Services
2
Fin. Ins. etc.
NS Constructon
VB Aorulre
Natural Resources

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 5,014.
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Those that need additional funding -

Why does your business need additional funding?
(Select all that apply, % response)

Cover commercial rent and other fixed costs 63
Pay employee wages and benefits 57
Pay down business debt 50

Adapt our business to new guidelines

w
(®)]

Invest in marketing and promotion 32

Purchase personal protective equipment (PPE) 30 E n'['_ries in " Oth er " iﬂCl Ude:

- Restock inventory

- Pay suppliers

Other 0 — - Get through slow months after loss
of tourism

Don’t know/Unsure - Pay business and property taxes

- Develop online presence

Redirect or expand the business 25

o
—_

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 1,543.
Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer choice. Percentages will not add to 100%.
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Which of the following support measures should

governments introduce to support your business, if any?

(Select all that apply, % response)

Defer all planned tax increases

Forgive all small business taxes that were deferred up to December 31,
2020

Provide grants or credits for businesses required to purchase PPE

Provide grants or credits for those that need to restructure their business
space as a result of COVID-19

Provide support for businesses interested in selling online for the first
time

Other
Don’t know/Unsure

None of the above

Ul
(00)

(09}

—_
(o]

_‘ |
w
w
o
o )

—

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,962.

Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer choice. Percentages will not add to 100%.
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Question background provided for respondents:

The Port of Montreal is Canada’s second largest port and is part of the supply and shipping chains of many Canadian businesses. After two weeks of rotating
strikes, the Port’s more than 1,100 longshore workers have launched an unlimited strike on August 10, 2020, with the exception of grain transport and shipments

to Newfoundland and Labrador. This has prevented the Port from operating at full capacity, with ships going to other ports and containers remaining on site.

All respondents
Strongly Strongly
disagree; 13 agree; 8

Somewhat
disagree; 6

Somewhat
agree; 11

Don't
know/Unsure; 34
Not applicable; 27

n=4,686

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results.

Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

“My business will be negatively impacted by
the strike at the Port of Montreal.” (% response)

Those linked to the
Port of Montreal

Strongly Strongly
disagree; 18 agree; 12

Somewhat

Somewhat agree; 16
disagree; 8

Don't
know/Unsure; 47

n=3419

CFIB.ca In business for your business.

19



All respondents —
“My business will be negatively impacted by the strike at the

Port of Montreal.” (% response)

QC 20 17 37 Wholesale 18 21 39
Manufacturing 11 17 28
NL 12 20 32 )
Retail 13 15 28
SK 9 12 20 Agriculture 13 13 26
A “ 20 National RN 20
Construction Vi 11 18
ON 7 11 18 .
m Strongly agree Transportation 7 11 17
NS B 13 17 = Somewhat agree Hospitality 6 11 17
Pers./Misc. Services 5 1 16
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt.
PE m 15 Arts, Rec. & Info.
Prof. Services
Natural Resources
MB 11 Soc. Services

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Eighteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,686.
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“The federal government should make it a top priority to end
the strike at the Port of Montreal as quickly as possible.” (% response)

All respondents

Somewhat  Strongly
disagree; 3  disagree; 2

Not
applicable; 17

Strongly
agree; 26

Somewhat

Don't agree; 20

know/Unsure; 32

n=4,686

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 — Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results.

Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Those linked to the
Port of Montreal

Strongly

Somewhat disagree; 2

disagree; 4

Strongly
agree; 31

Don't

S hat
know/Unsure; 38 omewna

agree; 24

n=3,291
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All respondents -
“The federal government should make it a top priority to end
the strike at the Port of Montreal as quickly as possible.” (% response)

Wholesale 38 27 64
QC 42 28 70
Manufacturing 32 24 56
NL 24 28 52 Agriculture 33 20 53
CA 46 Retail 28 23 51
Transportation 32 18 51
AB 24 20 [ National 46
BC 24 19 44 m Strongly agree Construction 25 19 44
m Somewhat agree i
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 30 (=f 43
MB 21 20 41
Pers./Misc. Services 21 20 41
ON 23 18 41 Prof. Services 24 16 )
sK 27 14 41 Hospitality 22 18 40
Fin. Ins. etc. 23 (| 34
NS
17 &l 38 Soc. Services 18 15 34
NB 13 18 31 Arts, Rec. & Info. Wi 22 33

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19— Survey Number Eighteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,690.
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Employment Insurance - Please indicate whether or not you
agree with the following statements. (% response)

A worker's CERB or El benefits should end if an employer offers the worker their job
back

Any permanent changes to El (such as easier access or more generous benefits)
should require full consultation with workers and employers and detailed cost analysis

General COVID-19 emergency programs, such as CERB and any new Employment
Insurance (El) measures to address COVID-19 impacts specifically, should not be paid
for through the El system

Business owners and the self-employed should be required to pay El premiums on 10 13
their own income

= Strongly agree = Somewhat agree Don’tknow/Unsure Not applicable = Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Business and COVID-19 - Survey Number Nineteen, August 13-TBD, 2020, preliminary results, n = 4,672.
Note: Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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